## MANDATORY REFERRAL REPORT NO. 97-27 CHARLOTTE-MECKLENBURG PLANNING COMMISSION NEW LIBRARY FACILITY FOR TOWN OF MINT HILL SEPTEMBER 1997

#### PROJECT LOCATION

The 2.117 acre site (tax parcel 195-051-31) is adjacent to the Mint Hill Festival Shopping Center and is currently vacant. It is owned by the Town of Mint Hill. Under the Mint Hill zoning system, the parcel was rezoned from R-15 (Residential) to BG-CU (General Business-Conditional Use).

#### **PROJECT PROPOSAL**

The Public Library of Charlotte and Mecklenburg County plans to construct a new 12,000 square foot facility on property purchased by the Town of Mint Hill. The Town has agreed to lease the land to the Library for 50 years at a cost of \$1.00 per year.

#### **PROJECT JUSTIFICATION**

The new facility will replace the existing leased 5,000 square foot Mint Hill Branch Library that is located within McEwen Shopping Center. It was approved in the 1995 Mecklenburg County Bond Referendum.

#### RELATIONSHIP TO OTHER PUBLIC OR PRIVATE PROJECTS

The existing land use plan (East District Plan) for the area in question recommends that the future branch library site have a single family use. However, it should be noted that the property is within the town limits of Mint Hill, and it is consistent with the Mint Hill land use plan. Most of the land surrounding the site is proposed for single-family.

#### **PROJECT IMPACT**

This new facility will add an additional 7,000 square feet of space for library activities and supplies. Construction of the library project would begin in September 1997 and end in June 1998.

### **PROJECT COST**

Cost of the project is estimated at \$1.4 million, to be paid by the Public Library of Charlotte and Mecklenburg County. The Town of Mint Hill will pay a sum of approximately \$120,000 to furnish the facility.

#### **STAFF RECOMMENDATION**

Staff recommends that the new Mint Hill Branch Library project be built as proposed.

#### PLANNING COMMITTEE RECOMMENDATION

Recommend for approval.

# CHARLOTTE-MECKLENBURG PLANNING COMMISSION

#### **INTER - OFFICE COMMUNICATION**

**DATE:** July 21, 1997

**TO:** Rich Rosenthal

Chief of Operations

Public Library

FROM: Debra D. Campbell

Planning Division Manager

**SUBJECT:** Mandatory Referral # 97-27

We have received your request to process a mandatory referral report to develop a 12,000 square foot branch library in the Town of Mint Hill. Kevin Hall on our staff has been assigned the review responsibility.

To date, the Planning Committee isn't scheduled to meet in August. Therefore, this mandatory referral #97-27 is tentatively scheduled for Planning Committee consideration on Tuesday, September 16, 1997 at 5:00 p.m. The meeting will be held in the Planning Commission's Uptown Conference Room on the 8th Floor of the Charlotte Mecklenburg Government Center.

If you have questions, please contact Kevin at 336-8309 or me at 336-2671.

cc. Kevin Hall



# Public Library of Charlotte & Mecklenburg County

310 North Tryon Street ■ Charlotte ■ North Carolina ■ 28202 ■ 704-336-2801 ■ FAX 704-336-7836

Rich Rosenthal Chief of Operations 704/336-2860 rhr@plcmc.lib.nc.us

July 17, 1997

Melony McCullough Charlotte Mecklenburg Planning Commission 600 East Fourth Street Charlotte, NC 28202

RE: Mint Hill Branch Library

Dear Melony:

Enclosed is a Mandatory Referral form for the Mint Hill Branch Library project. This is a peculiar project to submit because the Town of Mint Hill has its own Planning Board and my understanding is that the Charlotte Mecklenburg Planning Commission has no jurisdiction in Mint Hill. Nevertheless, the project is required to go through the Mandatory Referral process because it involves construction performed by the Library.

For your information, the project is actually a joint project of the Library and the Town of Mint Hill. Under the terms of our agreement, the Town acquired the site and leased it to the Library for 50 years at \$1 per year. The Library will design and construct a 12,000 square foot facility that will replace the existing 5,000 square foot storefront facility. The Town will also provide the funding for the furnishings of the facility estimated at \$120,000.

Please let me know if you have any questions or comments or if I can provide you with additional information about the project.

Sincerely,

Rich Rosenthal Chief of Operations

cc: Mint Hill - Mandatory Referral File

195-005-131

#### CAPITAL PROJECT PROPOSAL FORM

#### Instructions:

This form is provided to capital project initiating agencies and departments for reporting proposed projects to the Charlotte-Mecklenburg Planning Commission in accordance with the requirements of North Carolina House Bill 855.

Proposed capital projects are to be submitted to the Planning Commission using this form, at least 30 days prior to presenting the project to the governmental unit having authority to authorize it.

In order to constructively review a project proposal a full description of the project and its objectives is necessary. Please provide all of the information requested and all available graphic information. You will be advised when the project is scheduled for Planning Commission consideration so that your department representative may be present to respond to questions.

- I. Initiating Department Public Library Date 4/17/97

  Submitted By Rich Rosenthal. Chief of Operations

  Department Representative
- II. Project Name Mint Hill Branch Library

  Location and Description of Project The Library will construct a new

  12,000 sf facility on property purchased by the Town of Mint Hill and leased
  to the Library for 50 years. The 2 acre site is located on Hwy. 51 in the
  Town of Mint Hill adjacent to the Mint Hill Festival Shopping Center.

  It is recorded on Map Book 28, page 74 of the Mecklenburg County Registry.
- III. Project Justification/Need The project will replace the existing leased

  5,000 sf Mint Hill Branch Library located in a small strip shopping center.

  It was approved in the 1995 Mecklenburg County Bond Referendum.

| Property No.   | thing done but this reporteliminary plans completedeailed plans c | Land acquisi  X Land acquire  X Project unde | cion underway d r contract  Completed |
|----------------|---|--|---------------------------------------|
| Pl<br>La<br>Co | anning  Ind  Instruction  Identify any known external for   | September 1997                               |                                       |
| Co<br>(I       | nd onstruction dentify any known external for   |  | June 1998                             |
| (I             | enstruction  Identify any known external for  |  | June 1998                             |
| (I             | dentify any known external fa   |  | June 1998                             |
| ŧ              |   | actors which are critic                      |                                       |
| -              | r does it affect other public   |  |                                       |
| ċ              | Project Cost Estimate - (indicate control lescribe how this estimation )  |  |                                       |
| _              | \$1.4 Million   |  |                                       |
| ź              | Assistance Funds - (If State of indicate the specific assistant)  |  |                                       |

Revised: 9-28-82

